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Undergraduate admissions
Undergraduate cost of attendance

Tuition and fees
Room
Board
Books

Other Expenses
Total cost of attendance

Fall applications, admissions, and matriculants
First-time, full-time, first-year, fall entering, bachelors degree-seeking students only

Applicants
Applicants admitted

Admit rate
Matriculants

Yield rate

Fall matriculating class characteristics
Standardized test scores (commonly reported)

SAT-V + SAT-M Median
SAT-V + SAT-M 25th/75th 1210 1400 1240 1420 1250 1410 1250 1430 1250 1430

SAT-V Median
SAT-V 25th/75th 590 680 590 680 600 690 610 700 620 700

SAT-M Median
SAT-M 25th/75th 600 710 590 700 605 720 620 730 620 740

ACT Composite Median
ACT Composite 25th/75th 25 31 26 32 27 32 27 33 27 32

$6,168

$64,212
$11,685
$7,146
$1,200
$2,000

$86,243

9.1% 8.0% 7.2%

2025
Fall year

9.9% 9.9%

2,831

Fall year

82.6% 79.6% 77.5% 79.4% 69.9%

$57,136

31,171 29,642 26,583

$1,700
$76,524

Fall year
2021 2022 2023 2024

$6,864

$2,000
$1,200

2025
34,519 37,040 40,204 37,314

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using the 
College Board concordance tables. See https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance for more information.

38,030

2,914

1350

2021 2024

1330 1350

28,522

29 30 30

650 650 660 670 680

640640 630

2,850 2,369 1,918

660

2022 2023

29,487

660

28 30

1310 1330

20252021
$62,412

$2,000
$81,413

2022 2023
$58,965
$10,629
$6,351
$1,200

$10,320

2024
$60,663
$10,950
$6,600
$1,200

$2,000
$79,145

$1,200

$83,708

$11,232
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Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

Standardized test scores (not commonly reported)

Number reporting SAT scores
Percentage reporting SAT scores

Average SAT-V + SAT-M
Average SAT-V
Average SAT-M

Number reporting ACT Scores
Percentage reporting ACT scores

Average ACT composite

Class rank
Many high schools are unwilling to provide class rank, as they believe it is disadvantageous to their students.

Number reporting class rank
Percent reporting class rank

Percent in top tenth
Percent in top quarter

Percent in top half
Race / ethnicity

African American 289 10.2% 255 8.8% 296 10.4% 276 11.7% 172 9.0%
Asian 671 23.7% 735 25.2% 762 26.7% 618 26.1% 568 29.6%

Hispanic 276 9.7% 257 8.8% 300 10.5% 237 10.0% 183 9.5%
More than One Race 131 4.6% 139 4.8% 127 4.5% 124 5.2% 108 5.6%

Native American 3 0.1% 3 0.1% 3 0.1% 2 0.1% 2 0.1%
Pacific Islander 1 0.0% 2 0.1% 1 0.0% 2 0.1% 0 0.0%

Sum of above six categories 1,371 48.4% 1,391 47.7% 1,489 52.2% 1,259 53.1% 1,033 53.9%
White 1,200 42.4% 1,183 40.6% 1,055 37.0% 806 34.0% 690 36.0%

Unknown 58 2.0% 80 2.7% 62 2.2% 59 2.5% 55 2.9%
U.S. Nonresident 202 7.1% 260 8.9% 244 8.6% 245 10.3% 140 7.3%

 As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022
First Generation
First-generation college student is an individual both of whose parents did not complete a baccalaureate degree.

First Generation 835 29.5% 847 29.1% 912 32.0% 697 29.4% 613 32.0%

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using the 
College Board concordance tables. See https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance for more information. Given 
the significant challenges due to COVID-19 pandemic Drexel has adopted a test optional policy starting in 2021. As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident 
aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022.

20%
40%

1,002

634 634 644 653

35% 30% 27%

2023 2024

37% 37% 28%

644
27%

661 672 673
252 200 169 123

1,196 1,094 804
41% 38% 34% 42%

2024 2025

1330 1330

1,061

499

Fall year

1326

74%
32%

1305

65% 69%

809

2021 2022

Fall year
2021 2022 2023

2025
380

9%
30

18% 7% 7% 6%

37%
1326

657
655 648

2022
Fall year

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Fall year

885 775

28 29 29 29

2024

67% 58%

2021 2023 2025

91% 93% 91% 86% 96%
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Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

Citizenship status

U.S. Nonresident 203 7.2% 262 9.0% 245 8.6% 247 10.4% 142 7.4%
Resident aliens 87 3.1% 88 3.0% 107 3.8% 86 3.6% 70 3.6%

U.S. citizens 2,541 89.8% 2,564 88.0% 2,498 87.6% 2,036 85.9% 1,706 88.9%
"International"* 290 10% 350 12% 352 12% 333 14% 212 11%

* sum of U.S. Nonresident and resident aliens
Number of countries represented

by all non-U.S. citizens
by U.S. Nonresident only

Top 5 foreign countries represented by non-U.S. citizens includes resident aliens

State of residence for U.S. residents (includes resident aliens)
Of the 50 U.S. states only; excludes U.S. territories and districts (e.g., excludes Washington, DC); percentages based on total entering class size.

US residents (includes non-U.S. citizens) 2,628 93% 2,652 91% 2,605 91% 2,122 90% 1,776 93%

PA (in-state) residents 1,298 46% 1,281 44% 1,349 47% 1,077 45% 992 52%
Mid-Atlantic state residents (NJ,NY,PA) 1,983 70% 1,961 67% 1,961 69% 1,599 67% 1,398 73%

Number of U.S. states represented

Top five states of U.S. residents

Fall full-time transfer applications, admissions, and matriculants
Numbers are for full-time, bachelors-seeking transfer students entering in fall only

Applicants
Applicants admitted

Admit rate
Matriculants

Yield rate

42 40

2025

Viet Nam (33)

61

China (20)

India (57) India (91) India (85) India (72)

Pennsylvania (1298)

2021

67

Pakistan (13) South Korea (13)
China (23) China (17) China (29) Pakistan (20)

California (89) California (106) California (99) California (62) California (44)

New York (157) New York (186)
Maryland (102) Maryland (114) Maryland (117)

33.0%

New York (175) New York (147) New York (91)
Maryland (99) Maryland (64)

58.2%

Fall year

62 59 45

Pennsylvania (992)

38.9% 32.0% 29.5%

New Jersey (528) New Jersey (494) New Jersey (437) New Jersey (375) New Jersey (315)

499

2025

1,289 1,424 1,622 1,761 1,511
2,596

53.3%

Brazil (9) Nigeria (13) Kazakhstan (15) China (15) Turkey (10)

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

37

Pennsylvania (1281)

36 40

Pennsylvania (1349) Pennsylvania (1077)

Oman (10)

Viet Nam (32) Viet Nam (42) Viet Nam (40) Viet Nam (31) India (30)

Pakistan (21) Kazakhstan (18)

32.9%

2024
2,420 2,643 2,778 2,919

53.9% 58.4% 60.3%

2021 2022 2023

501 455 478 580

54
63 72 67

Fall year

52

2022 2023 2024

Report produced 11/7/2025 Undergraduate admissions [Page 3] 


