# Undergraduate admissions

## Undergraduate cost of attendance

_	Fall year				
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Tuition and fees	\$57,136	\$58,965	\$60,663	\$62,412	\$64,212
Room	\$10,320	\$10,629	\$10,950	\$11,232	\$11,685
Board	\$6,168	\$6,351	\$6,600	\$6,864	\$7,146
Books	\$1,200	\$1,200	\$1,200	\$1,200	\$1,200
Other Expenses	\$1,700	\$2,000	\$2,000	\$2,000	\$2,000
Total cost of attendance	\$76,524	\$79,145	\$81,413	\$83,708	\$86,243

### Fall applications, admissions, and matriculants

First-time, full-time, first-year, fall entering, bachelors degree-seeking students only

ist year, ian entering, bacresis degree	Fall year				
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Applicants	34,519	37,040	40,204	37,314	38,030
Applicants admitted	28,522	29,487	31,171	29,642	26,583
Admit rate	82.6%	79.6%	77.5%	79.4%	69.9%
Matriculants	2,831	2,914	2,850	2,369	1,918
Vield rate	9 9%	9 9%	9 1%	8.0%	7 2%

## Fall matriculating class characteristics

Standardized test scores (commonly reported)

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using the College Board concordance tables. See <a href="https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance">https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance</a> for more information.

_	Fall year					
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	
SAT-V + SAT-M Median	1310	1330	1330	1350	1350	
SAT-V + SAT-M 25th/75th	1210 1400	1240 1420	1250 1410	1250 1430	1250 1430	
SAT-V Median	640	630	640	660	660	
SAT-V 25th/75th	590 680	590 680	600 690	610 700	620 700	
SAT-M Median	650	650	660	670	680	
SAT-M 25th/75th	600 710	590 700	605 720	620 730	620 740	
ACT Composite Median	28	30	29	30	30	
ACT Composite 25th/75th	25 31	26 32	27 32	27 33	27 32	

## Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

#### Standardized test scores (not commonly reported)

SAT scores for 2017 and later are reported on a new scale. Students reporting an SAT score on the old scale were converted to the new scale using the College Board concordance tables. See <a href="https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance">https://collegereadiness.collegeboard.org/educators/higher-ed/scoring/concordance</a> for more information. Given the significant challenges due to COVID-19 pandemic Drexel has adopted a test optional policy starting in 2021. As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022.

	Fall year					
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	
Number reporting SAT scores	1,061	1,196	1,094	804	809	
Percentage reporting SAT scores	37%	41%	38%	34%	42%	
Average SAT-V + SAT-M	1305	1326	1326	1330	1330	
Average SAT-V	634	634	644	653	657	
Average SAT-M	655	648	661	672	673	
Number reporting ACT Scores	499	252	200	169	123	
Percentage reporting ACT scores	18%	9%	7%	7%	6%	
Average ACT composite	28	29	29	29	30	

#### Class rank

Many high schools are unwilling to provide class rank, as they believe it is disadvantageous to their students.

		Fall year					
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025		
Number reporting class rank	1,002	885	775	644	380		
Percent reporting class rank	35%	30%	27%	27%	20%		
Percent in top tenth	32%	37%	37%	28%	40%		
Percent in top quarter	65%	69%	67%	58%	74%		
Percent in top half	91%	93%	91%	86%	96%		
Race / ethnicity							

_	Fall year				
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
African American	289 10.2%	255 8.8%	296 10.4%	276 11.7%	172 9.0%
Asian	671 <i>23.7</i> %	735 <i>25.2</i> %	762 <i>26.7%</i>	618 <i>26.1%</i>	568 <i>29.6%</i>
Hispanic	276 9.7%	257 8.8%	300 <i>10.5%</i>	237 10.0%	183 9.5%
More than One Race	131 <i>4.6%</i>	139 <i>4.8%</i>	127 <i>4.5%</i>	124 5.2%	108 5.6%
Native American	3 0.1%	3 0.1%	3 0.1%	2 0.1%	2 0.1%
Pacific Islander	1 0.0%	2 0.1%	1 0.0%	2 0.1%	0 0.0%
Sum of above six categories	1,371 48.4%	1,391 47.7%	1,489 52.2%	1,259 53.1%	1,033 53.9%
White	1,200 42.4%	1,183 <i>40</i> .6%	1,055 <i>37.0</i> %	806 <i>34.0%</i>	690 <i>36.0</i> %
Unknown	58 <i>2.0%</i>	80 <i>2.7%</i>	62 2.2%	59 <i>2.5%</i>	55 <i>2</i> .9%
IIS Nonresident	202 71%	260.89%	244 8 6%	245 10 3%	140 7 3%

As per IPEDS guidelines Non-resident aliens are renamed as U.S. Nonresident since 2022

#### First Generation

First-generation college student is an individual both of whose parents did not complete a baccalaureate degree.

		·	Fall year		
_	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
First Generation	835 <i>29.5%</i>	847 29.1%	912 <i>32.0%</i>	697 29.4%	613 <i>32.0%</i>

# Fall matriculating class characteristics (cont'd)

Citizenship	o ctatur
	) SIAIUS

			Fall year		
_	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
U.S. Nonresident	203 7.2%	262 9.0%	245 8.6%	247 10.4%	142 7.4%
Resident aliens	87 3.1%	88 3.0%	107 3.8%	86 3.6%	70 3.6%
U.S. citizens	2,541 89.8%	2,564 88.0%	2,498 87.6%	2,036 85.9%	1,706 88.9%
"International"*	290 10%	350 12%	352 12%	333 14%	212 11%
Number of countries represented				* sum of U.S. Nonre	esident and resident aliens
by all non-U.S. citizens	67	63	72	67	61
by U.S. Nonresident only	54	52	62	59	45
Top 5 foreign countries represented	d by non-U.S. ci	tizens			includes resident aliens
	India (57)	India (91)	India (85)	India (72)	Viet Nam (33)
	Viet Nam (32)	Viet Nam (42)	Viet Nam (40)	Viet Nam (31)	India (30)
	China (23)	China (17)	China (29)	Pakistan (20)	China (20)
	Pakistan (13)	South Korea (13)	Pakistan (21)	Kazakhstan (18)	Oman (10)
	Brazil (9)	Nigeria (13)	Kazakhstan (15)	China (15)	Turkey (10)
State of residence for U.S. residents	(includes reside	ent aliens)			
Of the 50 U.S. states only; excludes U.S. terri	tories and districts	e.g., excludes Washing	gton, DC); percentage	es based on total ente	ering class size.
	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
JS residents (includes non-U.S. citizens)	2,628 <sup>93%</sup>	2,652 <sup>91%</sup>	2,605 <sup>91%</sup>	2,122 90%	1,776 <sup>93%</sup>
PA (in-state) residents	1,298 46%	1,281 44%	1,349 47%	1,077 45%	992 52%
Mid-Atlantic state residents (NJ,NY,PA)	1,983 70%	1,961 67%	1,961 69%	1,599 67%	1,398 73%
Number of U.S. states represented	36	40	42	40	37

Top five states of U.S. residents

sylvania (1281) Pennsylva	nia (1349) Pennsylvani	ia (1077) Pennsylvania (992)
Jersey (494) New Jers	sey (437) New Jerse	y (375) New Jersey (315)
v York (186) New Yo	ork (175) New York	k (147) New York (91)
ryland (114) Marylar	nd (117) Maryland	d (99) Maryland (64)
fornia (106) Californ	nia (99) California	a (62) California (44)
,	Jersey (494) New Jers v York (186) New Yo yland (114) Marylar	Jersey (494) New Jersey (437) New Jerse v York (186) New York (175) New Yorl ryland (114) Maryland (117) Maryland

## Fall full-time transfer applications, admissions, and matriculants

Numbers are for full-time, bachelors-seeking transfer students entering in fall only

			Fall year		
_	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025
Applicants	2,420	2,643	2,778	2,919	2,596
Applicants admitted	1,289	1,424	1,622	1,761	1,511
Admit rate	53.3%	53.9%	58.4%	60.3%	58.2%
Matriculants	501	455	478	580	499
Yield rate	38.9%	32.0%	29.5%	32.9%	33.0%